
Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: Tuesday, 13 July 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: In accordance with the decision taken by Full 

Council on 4 May 2021, this informal meeting will 
take place virtually.  Decisions will be made by 
the appropriate officer following a ‘minded to’ 
decision by members of the committee.

Membership: (Quorum 3) 

Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, Jon Andrews, 
Brian Heatley, Mike Parkes, Mark Roberts, David Shortell, David Tooke and Bill Trite

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services on 
01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 
to the debate online by using the following link: Link to view Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee live at 10.00am on 13 July 2021

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.   

Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 
continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below. 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 
website after the event. 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NTQ5ODU3Y2UtZTlhZC00NDAwLWFlNmUtNWNlMTU3Mjc1ZDJh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e945dac7-c7f0-449d-b9aa-53ead0dfb0e6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NTQ5ODU3Y2UtZTlhZC00NDAwLWFlNmUtNWNlMTU3Mjc1ZDJh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e945dac7-c7f0-449d-b9aa-53ead0dfb0e6%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To disclose any pecuniary, other registerable or personal interest as 
set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration. 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting.

3  CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE

To receive any updates from the Chairman of the Place and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee 
from town and parish councils and members of the public.

Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings 
during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with 
through written submissions only. 

Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation 
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a 
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words.  All submissions must be 
sent electronically to lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the 
deadline set out below.  When submitting a question please indicate 
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact 
details.  Questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the 
agenda.

Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response 
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting.  All 
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the 
minutes of the meeting.  The deadline for submission of the full text 
of a question or statement is 8.30am on Wednesday 7 July 2021.

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS

To receive questions submitted by councillors. The deadline for receipt 
of questions is 8.30am on Wednesday 7 July 2021.

6  REVIEW OF COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
EXPENDITURE

5 - 22

To consider a report of the Infrastructure and Delivery Planning 
Manager.

7  PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY

A review of the relevant Dorset Council performance dashboard to 
inform the Scrutiny Committee’s Forward Plan and identify items for 
deep dives.

8  PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 
PLAN

23 - 28

To review the Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan.

9  CABINET FORWARD PLAN AND DECISIONS 29 - 42

To review the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent 
meetings.

10  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

11  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.

There is no exempt business.





Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee
13 July 2021 
Review of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Expenditure

For Review and Consultation
Portfolio Holder: Cllr D Walsh, Planning

Local Councillor(s): All

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Andrew Galpin
Title: Infrastructure & Delivery Planning Manager
Tel: 01305 838214
Email: andrew.galpin@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation:

That members of the committee scrutinise the CIL governance arrangements as 
implemented and invite the Executive Director for Place to recommend any 
proposed changes to Overview Committee before Cabinet approval.

Reason for Recommendation:     

To ensure the delivery of important infrastructure to support growth and 
development.    

1. Executive Summary 

On the 23rd July 2020, members of Place Scrutiny Committee considered and 
approved governance arrangements that would enable the spend of monies 
collected through Dorset Councils’ four Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) area 
charging schedules. The findings of that committee were subsequently considered 
and approved by Cabinet on the 28th July 2020.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:andrew.galpin@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
http://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=158&MeetingId=4930
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MeetingId=4730


These decisions paved the way for the first round of CIL spend to take place in the 
autumn of 2020 with funding recommendations reported to Cabinet on the 19th 
January 2021. Members of Cabinet resolved to agree approximately £3m of CIL 
funding across 37 infrastructure projects within the Dorset Council area.
This report looks at the local and national planning context behind the arrangements 
and decisions to help explain what the council is trying to achieve. 

The report looks back on the implementation of the CIL governance arrangements 
for the purposes of post-decision scrutiny which will serve to ensure the continued 
delivery of important infrastructure.   

2. Financial Implications

The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) together with Planning Obligations (s106) 
represent additional sources of funding to provide infrastructure or services 
necessary to
[...]
 entire Dorset 
Council area in 2023. 

9.3 Regulations underpinning CIL require income to be split three ways.

1. Proportion to be retained by the collecting authority (Dorset Council) 
2. Proportion to be transferred to the town or parish where development 

takes place (15% or 25%)
3. Proportion to recover the cost of implementing and administering the 

Levy (up to 5%)

9.4 The proportion passed to town and parish councils increases to 25% where 
there is an adopted neighbourhood plan. The Dorset Council website 
dorsetcouncil.gov.uk provides details of the payments transferred to town and 
parish councils, in total, this transfer amounts to approximately £1.96m. 
Government regulation places fewer restrictions on how town and parish 
councils can spend their share of CIL and officers work proactively to advise 
how this money can be spent. Town and parishes are required to report on 
the spend of CIL through their websites. Dorset Council captures this and 
other information in its own comprehensive developer contribution monitoring 
return, the Infrastructure Funding Statement, published annually each 
December. 

9.5 National planning guidance requires local authorities to spend the levy it 
retains on infrastructure needed to support the development of their areas 
and to decide what infrastructure is necessary. Without controls, it can take 
just a couple of major infrastructure projects such as flood defence or 
education provision to deplete the available funding. Conversely, too many 
infrastructure projects can undermine the ability to deliver strategic and 
meaningful infrastructure. Spending of CIL that is retained by Dorset Council 
therefore needs to controlled for a number of reasons, namely that the right 
infrastructure is delivered in the right place at the right time.

9.6 In July 2020, Place Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet agreed an item which 
resulted in the introduction of governance arrangements for the expenditure 
of CIL retained by Dorset Council.

9.7 Infrastructure categories identified by the predecessor councils were the 
focus for spending arrangements. The categories were established through 
regulation 123 lists – a requirement by government to set out priorities for CIL 

Page 8

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/


spend. Regulation 123 was removed on the 1st September 2019 through 
government reforms to the planning system but members of this committee 
agreed to honour the infrastructure categories set via these lists and 
ringfence CIL monies demanded (invoiced) up until that point (£5,160,040). 
Members also sought to limit the spend of CIL in the charging area from 
which it was collected.

9.8 Those arrangements and decisions have helped ensure that that spending 
decisions accord with the principles of planning guidance and legislation.

10. Governance arrangements as implemented

10.1 In simple terms, the governance arrangements as implemented saw an 
officer-led approach in consultation with portfolio holders identify 
infrastructure projects in relation to available infrastructure categories. 
Service areas were encouraged to engage with town and parish councils on 
prospective expressions of interest for CIL where necessary.

10.2 Scoring criteria to assess bids had been approved as part of the governance 
arrangements. The scoring criteria took into consideration many factors 
including the statutory functions of the council, timescales, the level of 
community engagement and match funding. Many of the projects submitted in 
round one demonstrated engagement with the community in some shape or 
form, for example, through the Local Transport Plan or through bespoke 
consultation arrangements. 

10.3 The scoring criteria were used to assess a first round of expressions of 
interest in CIL submitted during November 2020. Recommendations from this 
process flowed through to Cabinet in January 2021 where it was agreed to 
commit approximately £3m of CIL to 37 projects across the Dor
[...]
ls 
before proceeding to 
produce the final 
budget paper for 
recommendation to 
Cabinet on 18 
January 2022.

10 
December 
2021

Part of 
annual 
budget 
process

Jim McManus – 
Corporate 
Director – 
Finance & 
Commercial

Cllr Gary 
Suttle – 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance, 
Commercial & 
Capital 
Strategy

Cabinet – 18 
January 2022

Full Council – 
15 February 
2022

Planning Advisory 
Service Peer Review of 
Dorset Council’s Planning 
Service

Progress report on 
implementation of the 
action plan

25 January 
2022

Cabinet – 8 
December 
2020

Mike Garrity – 
Head of Planning

Cllr David 
Walsh - 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Planning

Transforming Cities Fund Progress update 25 January 
2022

Committee 
request – 1 
December 
2020

Wayne Sayers – 
Transport 
Planning 
Manager

Cllr Ray Bryan 
- Portfolio 
Holder for 
Travel, 
Highways and 
Environment

P
age 25



Title Description Date of 
committee 
meeting

Requested 
by

Report author Portfolio 
Holder

Other 
meetings? 
(SLT / CLT / 
Cabinet)

Post-scrutiny review of 
plans for summer 2021 
tourism in Dorset

To review the plans 
that were put in place 
to help manage 
visitor demand for the 
peak tourist period 
during 2021

25 January 
2022

Chairman of 
committee

Jack Wiltshire – 
Head of 
Highways

Matt Piles – 
Corporate 
Director, 
Economic Growth 
& Infrastructure

John Sellgren – 
Executive 
Director of Place

Cllr Graham 
Carr-Jones – 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing & 
Community 
Safety
Cllr Ray Bryan 
– Portfolio 
Holder for 
Highways, 
Travel & 
Environment

Property Strategy & 
Asset Management Plan 
Quarterly Monitoring 
Report

Review and comment 
upon progress in 
achieving the actions 
identified in the 
Property & Asset 
Management 
Strategy Action Plan 
and areas needing to 
be given priority.

25 January 
2022

Committee 
request

Dave Thompson 
– Corporate 
Director of 
Property & 
Assets

Cllr Tony 
Ferrari – 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Economic 
Growth, 
Assets & 
Property

P
age 26



Title Description Date of 
committee 
meeting

Requested 
by

Report author Portfolio 
Holder

Other 
meetings? 
(SLT / CLT / 
Cabinet)

Post-scrutiny review of 
Dog-related Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO)

To review the 
implementation of the 
3-year Dog-related 
PSPO which came 
into effect on 1 
January 2021

8 March 
2022

Chairman of 
committee

Janet Moore – 
Service Manager, 
Environmental 
Protection

Cllr Jill Haynes 
– Portfolio 
Holder for 
Customer & 
Community 
Services

Performance Scrutiny To review the most 
recent performance 
information and use 
this to agree items to 
add to the committee 
forward plan for 
further analysis

8 March 
2022

David Bonner 
– Service 
Manager – BI 
& 
Performance

David Bonner – 
Service Manager 
– BI & 
Performance

Cllr Peter 
Wharf - 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Corporate 
Development 
& Change

Property Strategy & 
Asset Management Plan 
Quarterly Monitoring 
Report

Review and comment 
upon progress in 
achieving the actions 
identified in the 
Property & Asset 
Management 
Strategy Action Plan 
and areas needing to 
be given priority.

25 April 
2022

Committee 
request

Dave Thompson 
– Corporate 
Director of 
Property & 
Assets

Cllr Tony 
Ferrari – 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Economic 
Growth, 
Assets & 
Property

26 May 
2022

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



The Cabinet Forward Plan - July  to October 2021 (Publication date 29 June 2021 )
For the period 1 JULY 2021 to 31 OCTOBER 2021 

Explanatory Note:
This Forward Plan contains future items to be considered by the Cabinet and Council.  It is published 28 days before the next meeting of the Committee.  
The plan includes items for the meeting including key decisions.  Each item shows if it is ‘open’ to the public or to be considered in a private part of the 
meeting.

Definition of Key Decisions
Key decisions are defined in Dorset Council's Constitution as decisions of the Cabinet which are likely to -
(a) to result in the relevant local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the relevant 

local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates (Thresholds - £500k); or
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of 

the relevant local authority.”
In determining the meaning of “significant” for these purposes the Council will have regard to any guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
accordance with section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 Act.  Officers will consult with lead members to determine significance and sensitivity.

Cabinet Portfolio Holders 2021/22
Spencer Flower Leader / Governance, Performance and Communications
Peter Wharf Deputy Leader / Corporate Development and Change
Gary Suttle  Finance, Commercial and Capital Strategy
Ray Bryan Highways, Travel and Environment 
Tony Ferrari Economic Growth, Assets & Property
David Walsh Planning
Jill Haynes Customer and Community Services 
Andrew Parry Children, Education, Skills and Early Help
Laura Miller Adult Social Care and Health
Graham Carr-Jones  Housing and Community Safety

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 9



July

Asset Transfer Policy

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

To review the policy for the 
transfer of assets to towns, parish 
and community groups. 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
27 Jul 2021

Place and Resources 
Overview Committee 
1 Jun 2021 

Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Growth, 
Assets and Property

Dave Thompson, Corporate 
Director for Property & 
Assets  
dave.thompson@dorsetcou
ncil.gov.uk
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren)

Dorset Council Homelessness & 
Rough Sleeper Strategy

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

A Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeper Strategy for Dorset 
Council replacing previous district 
and borough strategies. To 
determine, prioritise and explain 
the Council's strategy and action 
plan to meet our objectives to 
reduce homelessness and rough 
sleeping and improve services 
available to those households.

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
27 Jul 2021

People and Health 
Overview Committee 
6 Jul 2021 

Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and 
Community Safety

Sharon Attwater, Service 
Manager for Housing 
Strategy and Performance  
sharon.attwater@dorsetcou
ncil.gov.uk
Executive Director, People - 
Adults

Dorset Council Budget Quarterly 
Performance Report - Q1

Key Decision - No
Public Access - Open

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
27 Jul 2021

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy

Jim McManus, Corporate 
Director - Finance and 
Commercial  
J.McManus@dorsetcc.gov.
uk

Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and

Date of meeting(s)

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact

P
age 30



Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and

Date of meeting(s)

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact

To consider the Budget 
Performance report for Quarter 1.

Executive Director, 
Corporate Development - 
Section 151 Officer (Aidan 
Dunn)

Review of Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
expenditure

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

Recommendation from Place and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee 
Position report on CIL governance 
and expenditure to date. Report to 
provide a platform for potential 
review to ensure that developer 
contributions end up in the right 
places and that contributions are put 
back into community facilities.

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
27 Jul 2021

Place and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee 
13 Jul 2021 

Portfolio Holder for 
Planning

Andrew Galpin, 
Infrastructure & Delivery 
Planning Manager  
andrew.galpin@dorsetcoun
cil.gov.uk
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren)

Wimborne St Giles Neighbourhood 
Plan Area Designation

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open


[...]
e Development - 
Section 151 Officer (Aidan 
Dunn)

P
age 32



Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and

Date of meeting(s)

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact

Development, in
consultation with the Executive 
Director of Place, to procure, award 
and contract services and enter into 
the necessary grant agreement (with 
BDUK) to procure up to 111 sites 
associated with the Gigabit Hub 
Connectivity in Rural Dorset 
(GHCiRD) project. 

Weymouth Harbour - Walls F & G 
repairs

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

Recent surveys identified the poor 
condition of Harbour Walls F and G, 
which need replacing within the next 
2 to 5 years.  The Cabinet paper will 
request capital funding to carry out 
these repairs

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
27 Jul 2021

Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Growth, 
Assets and Property

Dave Thompson, Corporate 
Director for Property & 
Assets  
dave.thompson@dorsetcou
ncil.gov.uk
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren)

SEND Capital Strategy - Beaucroft 
School Expansion

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Part exempt

To discuss school expansion.

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
27 Jul 2021

Portfolio Holder for 
Children, Education, 
Skills and Early Help

Vik Verma, Interim Director 
of Education and Learning  
vik.verma@dorsetcc.gov.uk
Executive Director, People - 
Children (Theresa Leavy)

North Dorset business Park Land 
Disposal

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Fully exempt

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
27 Jul 2021

Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Growth, 
Assets and Property

Dave Thompson, Corporate 
Director for Property & 
Assets  
dave.thompson@dorsetcou
ncil.gov.uk

P
age 33



Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and

Date of meeting(s)

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact

To consider the disposal of land at 
North Dorset business park.

Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren)

[...]
Authorities as part of the 
government’s National Bus 
Strategy 2021.

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
7 Sep 2021

Portfolio Holder for 
Highways, Travel and 
Environment

Sue McGowan, Head of 
Travel Dorset  
s.m.mcgowan@dorsetcc.go
v.uk
Executive Director, Place 
(John Sellgren)

October

Council Plan Refresh

Key Decision - No
Public Access - Open

To discuss and agree the updated 
council plan. 

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
5 Oct 2021

Place and Resources 
Overview Committee 
People and Health 
Overview Committee 
31 Aug 2021 
2 Sep 2021 

Deputy Leader - 
Corporate 
Development and 
Change, Leader of the 
Council

Rebecca Forrester, 
Business Intelligence & 
Performance  
rebecca.forrester@dorsetco
uncil.gov.uk, Bridget 
Downton, Head of Business 
Insight and Corporate 
Communications
Chief Executive (Matt 

P
age 35



Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due

Other Committee(s) 
consulted and

Date of meeting(s)

Portfolio Holder Officer Contact

Prosser)

Tricuro Options Paper

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Fully exempt

Decision Maker
Cabinet

Decision Date 
5 Oct 2021

Portfolio Holder for 
Adult Social Care and 
Health

Jeanette Young, Interim 
Head of Commissioning & 
Improvement  
jeanette.young@dorsetcoun
cil.gov.uk
Vivienne Broadhurst

November

Enabling Communities Strategy

Key Decision - No
Public Access - Open

The Communities Strategy will 
shape how Dorset Council 
engages and enables of 
communities.

Decision Maker 
Cabinet

Decision Date 
7 Dec 2021

People and Health 
Overview Committee 
9 Nov 2021 

Portfolio Holder for 
Customer and 
Community Services

Laura Cornette, Corporate 
Policy & Performance 
Officer  
Laura.cornette@dorsetcoun
cil.gov.uk
Chief Executive (Matt 
Prosser)

December

Household Recycling Centre (HRC) 
Vehicle Access Policy

Key Decision - Yes
Public Access - Open

Review of legacy policy controlling 
access to HRCs. This includes the use 
of vans, hire vans, trailers and o
[...]
 

1. At its Annual Meeting, Council decided to continue to meet virtually for all non-
executive committees. The Leader of the Council also decided that Cabinet should 
continue to meet virtually until social distancing requirements had been removed. 
Therefore, the Portfolio Holder for Customer and Community Services has made this 
decision taking into account the views expressed by the wider cabinet membership. 

2. To review the Leisure Services Market and the implications of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Page 41

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=583
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=585


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Review of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) expenditure
	Appendix A - Summary of round 1 infrastructure projects to be funded in full or part by CIL

	8 Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan
	9 Cabinet Forward Plan and Decisions
	Decisions , 18/05/2021 Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
NOTES OF INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 13 JULY 2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Rod Adkins, Jon Andrews, 

Brian Heatley, Mike Parkes, Mark Roberts, David Shortell, David Tooke and 
Bill Trite 

 
Apologies: Cllrs Andy Canning 

 
Also present: Cllr Barry Goringe, Cllr David Gray, Cllr Nick Ireland, Cllr 

Carole Jones, Cllr Rebecca Knox, Cllr David Morgan, Cllr Andrew Parry, Cllr 

Molly Rennie, Cllr Jane Somper, Cllr Andrew Starr, Cllr David Taylor, Cllr 
Gill Taylor, Cllr Peter Wharf and Cllr John Worth 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - 

Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Jim McManus (Corporate Director 
- Finance and Commercial), Matthew Piles (Corporate Director - Economic Growth 

and Infrastructure), Andrew Galpin (Infrastructure & Delivery Planning Manager), 
David Bonner (Service Manager for Business Intelligence and Performance), 
James Potten (Communications Business Partner - Place) and Lindsey Watson 

(Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 

 
The Chairman welcomed all to the committee and set out the arrangements 

for the meeting.  In addition, he noted that the Vice-chairman had sent his 
apologies for the meeting and therefore the committee would need to elect a 
Vice-chairman for the meeting. 

 
It was proposed by A Starr seconded by M Roberts 

 
Agreed 

 

That D Tooke be elected Vice-chairman for the meeting. 
 

17.   Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
18.   Chairman's Update 

 
There was no update from the Chairman at this time. 
 

 
 



2 

19.   Public Participation 

 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 

organisations. 
 

20.   Questions from Members 

 
There were no questions from councillors. 

 
21.   Review of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) expenditure 

 
At the request of the committee, councillors considered a report of the 
Infrastructure and Delivery Planning Manager to enable them to scrutinise the 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Governance arrangements and to invite 
the Executive Director for Place to recommend any proposed changes to the 

Place and Resources Overview Committee before Cabinet approval. 
 
Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and discussion was 

held in the following areas: 
 

 Discussion on the level of community involvement in the process 
 Role of town and parish councils and work for Dorset Council in raising 

awareness of CIL and seeking their priorities for spend 

 Link to Neighbourhood Plans 
 Noted that smaller parishes had greater flexibility on how they used CIL 

funding – guidance had been provided to town and parish councils 
 Legacy arrangements in North Dorset 
 Information on the availability of S106 funding as well as CIL and what 

they could be used for 
 Links to work on the new Local Plan and the charging schedule for 

setting rates moving forward 
 What CIL funding could be used for and the categories and proportions 

set by the former councils 

 Arrangements to monitor progress with projects and ensuring the 
council got best value for money 

 The percentages of funding given were fixed and the council did not 
have discretion to change them 

 Work could be undertaken across county borders with neighbouring 

councils. 
 

Arising from the discussion, the Chairman provided a summary of the 
recommendations to be forwarded to Place and Resources Overview 
Committee. 

 
‘Minded to’ Recommendations to Place and Resources Overview 

Committee 

 
The following points to be considered by the Place and Resources Overview 

Committee: 
 



3 

 Regular communications to take place with town and parish councils to 
raise awareness of the CIL process and to provide advice so that they 

can engage in the process 

 An increased level of ‘up-front’ community engagement to be built into 
the process through working with town and parish councils in advance 

of the funding window to get input on their priorities for spend.  
Recognition of the role for town and parish councils in bringing the 

communities’ views forward 

 Under the new Dorset Council Local Plan, CIL money to be spend 
Dorset-wide 

 To review the scoring process 

 Re-evaluate the categories and proportions for spend set by the former 

councils, with the aim of ensuring best value for residents in how CIL 
monies are spent 

 To agree a method for regular monitoring of CIL performance 
(suggestions made – through the council’s performance framework or 

the Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement produced in December 
each year which includes performance information). 

The Executive Director of Place confirmed that having heard the debate and 

summary provided by the Chairman, he would progress the committee’s 
recommendations through to the Place and Resources Overview Committee 

for their consideration. 

 
22.   Performance Scrutiny 

 
The Service Manager for Business Intelligence and Performance provided an 
overview of the Performance Dashboard that had been set up for the 

monitoring of performance for areas covered by the remit of the committee.  
This included an overview of the key features of the dashboard and the 

information that was available.  A link to the performance dashboard is 
provided below for information: 
 

Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Performance Dashboard 
 

It was noted that a Webinar would be held for all councillors to provide a 
demonstration of the performance tool. 
 

Councillors asked questions about how the database was populated and how 
the targets were set.  It was noted that the committee could have a role in 

challenging the targets set. 
 
The Chairman highlighted three areas arising from the performance data as 

follows: 
 

 Percentage of land charge searches processed on time / Average 
number of days to process local land charges 

 Percentage of FOI requests answered on time 

 Percentage of Subject Access Requests answered on time 
 

https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiNjg5YmJiYTItZWQyMy00NmQzLTlmMTEtYTdjY2VjNDRlM2EyIiwidCI6IjBhNGVkZjM1LWYwZDItNGUyMy05OGY2LWIwOTAwYjRlYTFlNiIsImMiOjh9


4 

These areas would be discussed further when the committee came to 
consider their forward plan. 
 

23.   Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan 

 

Councillors reviewed the committee’s forward plan and noted items to be 
considered at the next meeting of the committee on 21 September 2021. 
 

Councillors considered the items that had been flagged up through the review 
of the performance dashboard and it was agreed to add the following to the 

committee’s forward plan: 
 

 Local Land Charges Services – to consider the current delays – report 

to committee on 21 September 2021 

 Percentage of FOI requests answered on time - tbc 

 Percentage of subject access requests answered on time - tbc 
 

Other items considered included: 
 

 A report was to be brought to the committee on 16 November 2021 

with regard to the acquisition of St Marys to create a new special 
school and centre of excellence – further discussion would be held with 

the Chairman and officers to clarify the content of the report 

 Local Transport Plan (LTP) – the Place and Resources Overview 

Committee could have a role in looking at the new LTP with this 
committee reviewing the current LTP to consider achievements, further 
work required and areas to be rolled forward into the new LTP.  The 

brief and timing for this work needed to be determined. 
 

24.   Cabinet Forward Plan and Decisions 

 
The committee noted the Cabinet Forward Plan and decisions taken at recent 

meetings. 
 

25.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
26.   Exempt Business 

 
There was no exempt business. 
 

 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.11 pm 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 



5 

 
 


